

NO. 06-3093

In The United States Court Of Appeals

For The Eighth Circuit

Plains Commerce Bank,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc. and
Ronnie and Lila Long,

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota
District Court File No. 05-3002

APPELLANT PLAINS COMMERCE BANK'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.

Robert V. Atmore, Esq.
Paul A. Banker, Esq.
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 371-3211
(612) 371-3207 (facsimile)

VON WALD LAW OFFICES

David A. Von Wald, Esq.
P.O. Box 468
Hoven, SD 57450
(605) 948-2550
(605) 948-2236 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT

BANGS & MCCULLEN

James Philip Hurley, Esq.
First Western Gateway Building
Suite 400
333 West Boulevard
Rapid City, SD 57701
(605) 343-1040
(605) 343-1503 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdictional Statement	x
Statement of the Issues.....	xi
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
II. This Court should reverse the District Court’s holding that the Tribal Court had subject-matter jurisdiction.	6
A. This Court should perform a de-novo review of the Tribal Court’s lack of subject-matter jurisdiction over a claim arising out of a loan and lease purchase agreement between the Bank and a non-tribal corporation.....	7
B. The exceptions to the Supreme Court’s <u>Montana</u> rule are inapplicable to the Tribal Court case.	8
C. The District Court rationale for upholding Tribal Court jurisdiction is erroneous.	11
D. The Tribal Court had no jurisdiction to try the federal discrimination claim.....	15
III. The Tribal Court of Appeals’ after-the-fact rationalization that the Longs’ discrimination claim sounded in tribal as opposed to federal law denied the Bank due process.	18

A.	This Court should perform a de-novo review of the fundamental unfairness of the tribal-court proceedings that allowed the Tribe, as amicus, to introduce an entirely new issue on appeal.....	19
B.	The Tribal Court of Appeals should have resisted the Tribe’s invitation to make a sua-sponte holding regarding the underlying legal basis for the Longs’ discrimination claim.....	20
C.	The Tribal Court of Appeals denied the Bank due process by articulating a basis in tribal custom and tradition sufficient to support a tribal, common-law discrimination claim.....	22
D.	This Court does not apply the affirm-on-any-ground doctrine literally; it is inapplicable to the Tribal Court of Appeals’ decision.....	25
	1. The affirm-on-any-ground doctrine applies to analysis of legal questions present in the record and litigated by the parties; the tribal-law basis for the Longs’ discrimination claim was first raised by amicus on appeal.....	26
	2. On appeal, the Longs should have been bound by the federal discrimination theory they presented and endorsed at trial.....	29
	3. This Court’s refusal to rule on issues not pressed or passed below should apply with equal force in reviewing the unfairness of the Tribal Court of Appeals’ doing so.	31
E.	The Bank had no reason to challenge the legal basis for the Longs’ discrimination claim because until the Tribe’s amicus brief on appeal, everyone agreed it was a federal discrimination claim.....	35
	Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. Boy Scouts of America-Chickasaw Council,
271 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001)33

Annis v. Dewey County Bank,
335 F. Supp. 133 (D.S.D. 1971)13

Armstrong Cork Co. v. Lyons,
366 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1966)34

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645 (2001).....8

Banks v. Heun-Norwood,
566 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1977) xii, 21

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....29

Campbell v. Am. Crane Corp.,
60 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1995)30

Cardozo v. Robert Bosch Corp.,
427 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2005)28

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....8

Christian Children's Fund, Inc. v. Crow Creek Sioux Tribal Court,
103 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D.S.D. 2000)11

Contractors, Laborers, Teamsters & Engineers Health & Welfare Plan v. Hroch,
757 F.2d 184 (8th Cir. 1985)15

Cronquist v. City of Minneapolis,
237 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2001)33

Davidson & Schaff, Inc. v. Liberty Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.,
69 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 1995) 32, 33

<u>Diez v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.,</u> 88 F.3d 672 (8 th Cir. 1996)	20
<u>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,</u> 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	xi, 14, 15
<u>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes,</u> 27 F.3d 1294 (8 th Cir. 1994)	8
<u>Elkins v. Comfort,</u> 392 F.3d 1159 (10 th Cir. 2004)	28
<u>Gilby v. Traveler's Ins. Co.,</u> 248 F.2d 794 (8 th Cir. 1957)	33
<u>Gralike v. Cook,</u> 191 F.3d 911 (8 th Cir. 1999)	26
<u>Hockett v. Alston,</u> 110 F. 910 (8 th Cir. 1901)	23
<u>Hormel v. Helvering,</u> 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	21
<u>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Court,</u> 133 F.3d 1087 (8 th Cir. 1998)	11
<u>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 545 v. Hope Elec. Corp.,</u> 380 F.3d 1084 (8 th Cir. 2004)	12
<u>Lakeview Dev. Corp. v. City of South Lake Tahoe,</u> 915 F.2d 1290 (9 th Cir. 1990)	28
<u>Linker v. Unified Sch. Dist.,</u> 344 F. Supp. 1187 (D. Kan. 1972)	17
<u>Ludwig v. Marion Lab., Inc.,</u> 465 F.2d 114 (8 th Cir. 1972)	33
<u>Mahoney v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.,</u> 377 F.2d 549 (8 th Cir. 1967)	12
<u>Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.,</u> 346 F.3d 830 (8 th Cir. 2003)	7, 12

<u>Montana v. King,</u> 191 F.3d 1108 (9 th Cir. 1999)	11
<u>Montana v. U.S.,</u> 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	xi, 7, 8, 9
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust, Co.,</u> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	19
<u>Nevada v. Hicks,</u> 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	xi, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 17, 23
<u>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,</u> 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	8
<u>Petersen v. Chicago, Great West. Ry. Co.,</u> 138 F.2d 304 (8 th Cir. 1943)	xii, 30, 31
<u>Sadler v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,</u> ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 2946726 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	12
<u>Singleton v. Wulff,</u> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	xii, 21, 32
<u>St. Louis Dev. Disabilities Treatment Center Parents' Assoc. v. Mallory,</u> 767 F.2d 518 (8 th Cir. 1985)	33
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</u> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	xi, 12
<u>Stevens v. Redwing,</u> 146 F.3d 538 (8 th Cir. 1998)	27
<u>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation,</u> 873 F.2d 1221 (9 th Cir. 1989)	12
<u>Strate v. A-1 Contractors,</u> 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	8, 11
<u>Tamko Roofing Prod., Inc. v. Smith Eng'g Co.,</u> 450 F.3d 822 (8 th Cir. 2006)	15
<u>Tarsney v. O'Keefe,</u> 225 F.3d 929 (8 th Cir. 2000)	32

<u>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell,</u> 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	21
<u>United States v. Sager,</u> 743 F.2d 1261 (8 th Cir. 1984)	27
<u>Wilson v. Marchington,</u> 127 F.3d 805 (9 th Cir. 1997)	19
<u>Wilson v. Owens,</u> 86 F. 571 (8 th Cir. 1898)	xii, 22, 35
<u>Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank,</u> 167 F.3d 402 (8 th Cir. 1999)	27
<u>Zotos v. Lindbergh Sch. Dist.,</u> 121 F.3d 356 (8 th Cir. 1997)	27

STATE CASES

<u>Bradley v. Deloria,</u> 587 N.W.2d 591 (S.D. 1998).....	13
<u>Brebet Int'l, Inc. v. Great Plains Luggage Co.,</u> 604 N.W.2d 268 (S.D. 2000).....	15

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	x
28 U.S.C. § 1331	x
28 U.S.C. § 1441	17
42 U.S.C. § 1981(c)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000-2001	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribal Law and Order Code sec. 1-4-3.....24

CRST By-laws, Art. V, sec. 1(c) 24

Miner v. Banley,
Chy. R. Sx. Tr. Ct. App., No. 91-003 A, Mem. Op. and Order
(Feb. 3, 1995)..... 23

Thompson v. Cheyenne River Sioux Tribal Court of Police Commissioners,
23 ILR 6045, 6048 Chy. R. Sx. Tr. Ct. App. (1996)24
